MEMORANDUM

September 15, 1997

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORT
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES ( ER)
RE: DOCKET NO. 960545-WS - INVESTIGATION OF UTILITY RATES OF

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. IN PASCO COUNTY.

Please file the attached letters dated September 22, 23, 24
and 25, 1997, in the docket file for the above-referenced docket.

RRJ/dr

Attachment

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (McRoy, Starling)
Harold McLean, Esquire

F. Marshall Deterding, Esquire
Mr. James Goldberg

DOCUMENT NUMOER-DATE

0194 0CT-3&



Mike Fasano Committees
Representative, 45th District Vice Chair, Community Colleges
Majority Whip & Career Prep
Finance & Taxation
Reply to: Governmental Operations
B 8217 Massachusetts Avenue ' Regulated Services

New Port Richey, FL 34653-3111
(813) 848-5885

L1 323 The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300
{904) 488-8528

September 22, 1997

Steve Watford, Vice President
Aloba Utilities, Inc.

2514 Aloha Place
Holiday, FL 34691

Dear NI d: ;U 5 /
The following constituents have contacted me complaining about their water:

® Robert White, 9114 Millers Pond Avenue, New Port Richey 34655 (376-1423), has black, smelly water
and low water pressure.

® Connie Hayunga, 1460 Davenport Drive, New Port Richey 34655 (376-7514), has black, smelly water.
Please note that this is Ms. Hayunga’s second request for assistance. | sent you a letter on her behalf on
June 27, 1997. In addition, Ms. Hayunga said that she contacted your office directly three or four weeks
ago and nothing was ever done.

I would greatly appreciate any assistance you can provide to these individuals.
Thanks in advance for your help. If I can ever do anything for you, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours truly,

Mike Fasano

State Representative, District 45

MF/cmh O X TN
cc: Dr. Richard Garrity, Department of Environmental Protection el T Fe7oat

Dr. Marc Yacht, Pasco County Health Department
Ralph Jaeger, Public Service Commission CErns e



Florida House of Representatives

Mike Fasano
Representative, District 45
Majority Whip

8217 Massachusetts Avenue
New Port Richey, FL 34653-3111

Ralph R. Jaeger, Senior Attorney
Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850
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PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

DADE CITY (904) 521-4274 UTILITIES OPERATIONS AND
LAND O' LAKES (813) 996-7341 MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT
NEW PORT RICHEY (813) 847-8145 PUB. WKS/UTILITIES BLDG.
FAX (813) 847-8064 7530 LITTLE ROAD S-205

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

September 23, 1997

David Porter, P.E. C.O. ;1? : R
1857 Wells Rcad ® 0w
Suite 226

Orange Park, Florida 32073

Dear Mr. Porter:

In response to your letter of September 11, 1997, we offer the
following discussion and information.

Our letter of August 28, 1997 to State Representative Mike Fasano
was written in response to Mr. Fasano's letter to me requesting

general information regarding the issue. My response was not in-
tended to be contentious nor make empirical statements regarding
the specifics of the existing conditions. I also provided no

opinions regarding resclution of the problems but merely my obser-
vations in light of background information obtained from conver-

sations with Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)
staff, my water operations director, and water quality laboratory
staff.

The source of my information regarding naturally occurring Hydrogen
Sulfide is based on information obtained from FDEP and our own
analysis of Pasco County groundwater. Ewploying air stripping of
our source water at the Little Road Water Treatment System does not
provide 100 percent Hydrogen Sulfide removal as your letter cor-

rectly indicates. However, it is apparently efficient enough in
its removal to avoid blackwater conditions in our distribution
system and in our customer’'s homes. In addition, you correctly
indicate that air stripping may cause the water to become more
corrosive. We provide softening treatment to this process to re-
duce the corrosivity of the air stripping action. This is also the
method we use to successfully achieve lead and copper compliance,
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David Porter, P.E. C.O.
September 23, 1987
Page 2 of 2

You indicate in your stoichiometric portrayal of Chlorine and
Hvdrogen Sulfide reaction that no elemental sulphur is produced.
Later, you indicate that the dissolved oxygen levels in the water
will produce elemental sulphur, using a simplified stoichiometric
equation. I'm sure you would agree that these two reactions, as
vou provide, are both occurring in the Chemical Disinfection Pro-
cess, At this point we should also agree that the hydrogen sulfide
issue and most of the side reactions which result from treatment
processes employved for drinking water in this part of Florida are
aesthetic issues, not necessarily regulated by State or Federal
agencies. We should also agree that, in spite of the lack of spec-
ific regulatory standards in regard to aesthetic water gquality
issues, and secondary standards, the customers’ perception that
their water is safe is as important, in fact of central import-
ance in this regard. This is of particularily concern to us as a
utility system serving the public. To a large extent, the pub-
lic's perception of the quality of their water supply supercedes
many other considerations.

In summary, we encourage you to continue working toward a
satisfactory resolution of these aesthetic quality issues as
rapidly as practical. In the meantime, if you have any questions,
or require further information in this regard, please do not
hesitate to call me at (813) 847-8145.

Singdrel}ly,

Dougllas S. Bramlgtt

Assistant County/ Administrator
Utilities Serviges

DSB/RJT/fd

cc: Marty Deterding Esq./RS&B, 2548 Blairstone Rd., Tallahassee,
FL 34691
Representative Mike Fasano, 8217 Massachusetts Ave., New Port
Richey, FL 34654
Ralph Jaeger/FPSC, 101 E. Gaines St., Tallahassee, FL 346914
John Jenkins, Esq./RS5&B, 2548 Blairstone Rd., Tallahassee, FL
34691
Steve Watford, President/AUI, 5403 Aloha Pl., Holiday, FL
34691
Board of County Commissioners
John J. Gallagher, Pasco County Administrator




d W. Porter C.O.

aste r Syst .
/Wastewater System Consultant 2ASCO LVINTY UTILITIES Regulatory Assistance,
September 11, 1997 Troubleshooting,

SEP 1 6 1997 Permitting, Contract
Pasco County Operation, Rehabilitation
Utilities Services Branch and System Design

Public Works/Utilities Building, S-205
New Port Richey, FL 34654
Attn: Mr. Douglas S. Bramlett, Assistant County Admimstrator

Re: Aloha Utilities, Inc./Seven Springs Water System

Dear Mr. Bramlett:

Last Friday I received a copy of a letter that you wrote to Representative Mike Fasano in which you gave
your opinion regarding the cause of “black water” problems that are being experienced by a small number
of Aloha’s customers located in an isolated section of Alcha’s south western service area. Because you
expressed opinions concerning Aloha’s water system and provided a comparison between Aloha’s
corrosion control program and that of Pasco County, I believe your letter requires a response. There has
been considerable debate and on-going litigation concerning this issue to date. To the extent that you have
chosen to express your opinion on these volatile issues I must, on behalf of my client Aloha Utilities, Inc.
point out that your letter is wrought with inaccuracies. We therefore requesi_tt_ngt_ you immediately issue a

e

I must start out by telling you that when I read your letter I was astounded. Many of your statements
contradicted not only my understanding of water process engineering and water chemistry, but also the
specific findings of the numerous treatises and articles which I have researched on this subject over the last
several years. I have prepared this letter in hopes that you can clarify your comments to show me the basis,
if any, for the specific points your raised which I otherwise believe to be without foundation.

First of all, you state that the source of black water is the “high concentration of naturally occurring
bydrogen sulfide (H,S) in the source water.” The source water in question does not contain “high”
concentrations of hydrogen sulfide. Since we, like all water utilities ( including Pasco County) are not
required to submit hydrogen sulfide monitoring data for our source water to FDEP, I would like to know
how you concluded that Aloha’s source water contains “high” levels of hydrogen sulfide. In fact, the
information we have concering sulfate concentiations in Pasco County’s finished water, shown later in this
letter, leads us to believe that the County’s source water may be higher in hydrogen sulfide then that of
Aloha.

Aloha provides proper, and generally accepted, treatment for the control of hydrogen sulfide at its well
sites. Chlorine oxidation of hydrogen sulfide is provided at each well site. This method is very successful as
the water entering the distribution system does not contain any measurable quantity of hydrogen sulfide. All
hydrogen sulfide is oxidized to sulfate. The chemical equation related to this reaction is well know and well
understood. This process has been utilized at countiess numbers of water facilities for controlling hydrogen
sulfide for decades. The equation follows:

H,S +4Cl, + 4H0 = H,504 + 8HCI

Please note that no elemental sulfur is produced in this reaction. .. only the sulfate form of suifur remains.

A. 32073 + Phone: 904-269-6773 * Fooc 904-269-3667 * Page




Mr. Douglas Bramiett
September 11, 1997
Page 2

You state that in your system, you utilize air stripping to remove a portion of the hydrogen sulfide. Air
stripping at the pH normally found in raw waters is not very efficient in removing hydrogen sulfide. A large
portion of the sulfide is not in the gaseous state at pH 7 or above and can not, therefore, be removed by air
stripping. In fact only 64% of the total hydrogen sulfide is in the gaseous state at this pH. Therefore, even if
your air stripper was 100% efficient in removing the hydrogen sulfide that is in the gaseous state (which it is
not), over 35% of the hydrogen sulfide would not be removed and would pass though the air stripping unit.
Your water would still contain a substantial portion of the of hydrogen sulfide originally present. What you
may not be aware of is the fact that air stripping adds substantial quantities of oxygen to the water which
causes the water to become very corrosive. In addition, the elevated oxygen levels can cause the oxidation of
the remaining hydrogen sulfide to clemental sulfur as shown in the following reaction:

2 st + 02 = 2H20 + 2S(s)

Therefore, it is more likely that facilities utilizing simple air stripping will produce elemental suifur than will
facilities utilizing chemical oxidation. The main problems associated with converting hydrogen sulfide to
clemental sulfur are related to finished water turbidity increases and the negative effects that increased water
turbidity produce {like lower disinfection efficiency, increased chance for bacterial contamination and growths
in the distribution system, etc.).

One of the statements that you made is plainly contrary to all literature on the subject of black water
development of which I am aware. Did you really mean to say that “the addition of chlorine disinfection
produces elemental sulfur which, combined with the presence of the orthopolyphosphate and the addition of
heat in the water heaters causes chemical reduction and results in the development of ““black water” (copper
sulfate) conditions.” There are a number of inaccuracies in this statement. First, chemical oxidation of
hydrogen sulfide with chlorine does not produce any appreciable quantities of elemental sulfur as shown in
the chemical equation presented on page one of this letter. Next, it is not possible to combine sulfur and
orthopolyphospate under any conditions to get copper sulfate. .. a source of copper is required. Please see the
attached fetter from the manufacturer of the orthopolyphosphate inhibitor Aloha utilizes confirming this fact.

After Aloha’s water is treated at its well sites, there is no appreciable quantity of hydrogen sulfide present in
the finished water ... it has been converted to sulfate. The level of sulfate in Aloha’s water meets all state and
federal standards. .. as you may know the federal standard is presently 250 mg/L for sulfate. Aloha’s water
typically has a sulfate concentration of about 10 mg/L. Interestingly, Aloha’s sulfate concentration is less
than half of that produced at the County’s treatment system. In fact your 1996 water quality testing data, as
submitted to the FDEP and attached here, shows that your West Pasco Water System produces water with
sulfates that range from a low of 12.44 mg/L to a high of 47.8 mg/L.. Your main facility, the Little Road
Water Treatment Plant, which is I belicve the facility with the air stripping units, produces water with a
sulfate concentration of 24.49 mg/1. which is approximately two and one half times greater than that shown
for the Aloha system.




Mr. Douglas Bramlett
September 11, 1997
Page 3

After the water enters the homes of our customer’s, in most cases, this sulfate causes no problems. However,
in a small number of homes, the sulfate is converted back to sulfide in the homeowners hot water system by
sulfate reducing bacteria as shown in the following equation:

SO, +8H" + 6¢° — H,S + 2H,0 + 20H

The equation shows several important facts. First, free ¢lectrons are required for this reaction to proceed. The
source of these elections has frequeatly been found to be from the placement of a sacrificial anode in the hot
water tank. The anode’s purpose is to extend the life of the tank by corroding before the tank. However,
corrosion, which is the loss of electrons, provides the free electrons needed to allow the reduction reaction to
proceed. Frequently, changing out the anode will correct this problem (as recommended in American Water
Works Association publications). Secondly, the quantity of hydrogen sulfide produced in this reaction,
assuming that there are a sufficient number of organisms and time so as not to rate limit the reaction, is
directly proportional to the quantity of sulfate present in the water. Since the water produced by the County
contains far greater quantities of sulfate than that produced by Aloha, one would speculate that your
customer’s should be experiencing a much higher incidence of the black water problem if your analysis of the
source of the problem is correct. There are many other sources of electrons that could cause this problem. One
of these is the improper grounding of home electrical systems to the water piping, causing current to flow
through the copper piping, which causes the release of electrons into the water. This reaction is very
complicated and a great number of papers and books have been written on the subject.

Are you also aware that FDEP has determined that the black substance you talk about is largely composed of
copper sulfide not copper sulfate? There is quite a large difference between the two. We believe that since
the black particles found in the water have been shown to be copper sulfide, the more likely mechanism for
the development of the particles is that, in certain homes, sulfate is reduced to sulfide by sulfur reducing
bacteria. This sulfide then combines with copper, leached from the customer’s piping as part of the natural
process of copper pipe corrosion. This combination of copper and sulfide yields copper sulfide.

The source of the copper needed to form copper sulfide comes from the customer’s home copper water piping
system. Copper pipe corrodes with time under all water conditions, however, recent research has shown that
water containing naturally occurring sulfides accelerates this process. Copper water piping corrosion is a
major problem in Florida, so much so that a panel of experts has been assembled (of which T am a member)
by State of Florida Department of Community Affairs working with the University of Florida to address this
problem and to make reccommendations to building officials and others state-wide that may lessen this
problem. Due to information gained from this group to date, Mr. Watford, President of Aloha Utilities, Inc.
sent a letter to Mr. Gallagher recommending that he look into the problem and suggested that the County may
want to develop an information sheet to be provided to builders that would instruct the builder’s that they
should carefully consider all the facts before they chose the material of construction to be used in water piping
system. It has come to our attention that a number of Florida communities have considered banning the use of
copper piping for residential water system use. In fact, Duval county banned its use two years ago. If copper
piping were not used, it would be impossible for copper sulfide to form.




Mr. Douglas Bramlett
September 11, 1997
Page 4

Your statement that the orthopolyphosphate in some way enhances the generation of the black water particles
is totally false. In fact, the opposite is true. Orthopolyphosphate corrosion inhibitor blend addition to water
systems is a recognized effective technology to control copper corrosion. The great majority of water systems
in Florida with raw water characteristics similar to Aloha’s are using this technology successfully. In fact
nearby Pinellas and Hillsborough Counties are utilizing the same mhibitor chemical that Aloha uses. Pinellas
County and Aloha share the same water source as Pasco County. Again I refer you to the inhibitor
manufacturer’s letter attached for additional information on this matter.

Since Aloha began adding the inhibitor, the concentration of copper found in first-draw tap samples has fallen
dramatically to 1.55 mg/L at the 90™ percentile level. Aloha expects to find that with their second round of
post treatment sampling, scheduled for later this year, that Aloha’s first-draw tap sample test results will
yield a copper concentration below the 1.3 mg/L action level. Pasco County has chosen to utilize pH
adjustment as your corrosion control method. According to my telephone discussion with Gerald Foster of the
FDEP, the County’s first round, post treatment, first-draw tap sample test results showed 1.99 mg/L copper
at the 90" percentile. Therefore, your copper concentration value is 28% higher than Aloha’s. Your chosen
corrosion control method is not performing as well as that chosen by Aloha. Your statement indicating that
your use of pH control rather than inhibitor addition was a factor that explained why your customer’s do not
experience this black water problem is contrary to your own reported test results. In fact, since the
concentration of copper in the water is directly related to the formation of copper sulfide, the incidence of
black water must logically be more pronounced in your system than Aloha’s.

The fact that the County’s water contains more sulfate and that the tap samples of water at your customer’s
homes contains more copper leads me to belicve that there is a good chance that there are customer’s in your
system that are experiencing the black water problem and that cither they have not spoken out or you are not
reporting this fact in your letter. I would think that it would be a good idea for the County to survey its
customers to determine if the problem is being experienced so that the appropriate action can be taken.

What sets Aloha’s problem off from the other systems that are experiencing this problem across the State
(and there are many such systems) is that Aloha is receiving a great deal of attention from Representative
Fasano that the others are not. Aloha is making every cffort to assist its customers that are experiencing this
problem through its corrosion control program.




Mr. Douglas Bramlett
September 11, 1997
Page 5

Doug, I hope that this letter provides you with the data needed for you to determine that your letter to
Representative Fasano needs to be retracted or substantially clarified and corrected.

Thank you in advance for whatever information you can provide me to explain the discrepancies I have
indicated. If you have any questions, please call me.

Sincerely,

David W. Porter, P.E., C.O.
Water/Wastewater System Consultant

Cc: Steve Watford, President/AUI g/a ﬂ:méw— 3

Marty Deterding, Esq./RS&B~<" % MW
John Jenkins, Esq /RS&B 5 = 301"
Representative Mike Fasano -

Raiph Jaeger/FPSC— fublic Ser~r “7acly bnte s— ;

John J. Gallaghei/Pasco County Administrator Il

Pasco County Board of County Commissioners
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David W. Porter, P.E., C.O. September 8, 1997
1857 Wells Road, Suite 210
Orange Park, F1, 33073

Dear Dave:

In reference to our discussion this morming regarding the issue of “black water”, 1
feel that it is essential that everyone understand the chemistry we apply through the
use of our Mended phosphate treatment programs. ' We have always explained our
technology to all interested parties hoping that a better understanding of this
technology will continue to provide for the great success we have enjoyed
throughout the country for over 40 years,

Our discussion centered on the use of phosphates (specifically orthophosphate) in
Florida waters. As yon are well aware, we treat 4 significant sumber of
communities throughout the State of Florida. “Blaek water” problems have never
been linked to the use of phosphates, rather it is often uaderstood that the use of
blended phosphates can alleviate these types of problems.

Phosphate + hydrogen sulfide + heat does not cause “black water” (copper sulfate),
You as well as several other colleagues, have studied this “black water” phenomena

for some period of time. In onr previous discussions, I feel that yow have a good
solid understanding of our treatment approach and can appreciate the fact that our
programs deal with lowering lead/copper levels as well as sequestering iron,
manganese And hardness within supply waters. This has been demonsirated at
Aloha Utilities, Pinellas County and Hillsborough County.

Our reputation throughout the country as well as within the water treatment
community remains excelleat. We pride ourselves on the method of application of
these treatment programs and the benefits we provide te the people across the
country. If anyone is interested in learning more about our treatment programs,
please have them contact us directly.

As always, we thank you for your interest in maintaining high drinking water
standards. Feel frec to contact us if the need arises.

William F. Mersch ce: Mr. Keith Chance
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04 %¢ 3 e 2030 COMMENTS

D 0923 ucd L0 —> | Pri/sec/Alpha/no bac

Sample Location (be specific 224 ti,dioxin, asbeatos

Soanpier Nams and Phons: —B37- 3735
Sampler's Blgnature: Title: 24
Chacls Typala). um ©) Rechack of MCL. T Resample of Lab Invalidated Seugle
O THEM Max Res Time 0 Plaat Tep
Mﬁlﬁﬂ-hﬁym Qlaw th‘lﬁlﬂﬂllﬁl-m:mh“lﬂ

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION (8o be compisted by lab) - ATTACH HRS ANALYTE SHEXT®
Leb Name: __BROWARDTESTINGLABORATORY ___ HRS» __ 4418 Rapirstion Dete: 5598
Address  __4416 NE L1th Avena, Y Landardals FI 33834 = Phooe# 505776 7388

Soheontracted Lab Neme & HRS 4, - ATTACE HRS ANALYTE SHFFT FOR SUBCONTRACTED LAR®

ANALYS18 INFORMATION ( tobe campleted bylab) — sncixeen /0306583211

Date Bemple(a) Baceived: Group(e) Analysed & Resuks aitached for ocmnpliance with 63650, FA.C.
Q) Mitrats Ouly (O Nitxite Only 3 Asbeatos Ouly Q) Telhalomsthanas

QAT QPartial QARSl (JPartia QALi¢ () Pertial Qa3 (O Perilal

8'2?{; Otewic O Orwees QAN DFeta 3‘3“““ kAL~ Su252

'MMW“&M&&AM

__M‘ﬁé?_f— g EEREDY CRRTIFY dhas ol attched smslyicn ot s st

qflq‘f’,fﬂg
mmmuhmby ) ] /"
Revample Requested for:
Parsen netified 2 resasnple: Aﬂnm
DEP/ERS ]Z/

Reviewing Ofell:
* All HRS lah #s and thelr HES Aualyte Shent fo putorning the attached water apalyess be provided. Pallare te do wil
sosult in rejoction of the snalysss snd poseible “hr&mwhmbu . 1;:
7L PWaTS FLORID» PUBLIC SUPPLY
A= 00:11 L6-11-d8s

-30ssy ~48ujg LEALD

i0°d 6080-€06 €18 -oul




BROWA TESTING LABORATOR:, INC.

44i16NE 11TH AVE.. FORT LAUDERDALE. FLORIDA 33334

Date: 04/10/96 Report #: 7030658 lLavoratory ID #: B6418

Client: PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES Date Collectaed: 03/20/96
ATTN:CANDY MULHERN Tire Collectad: 10:30
8864 GOVERNMENT DR. SOURCF: PCUN
NEWN PORT RICHEY, FL 34654-  AUTUMN DAKS WELL

DISTRIBUTTION ENTRY POINT

Cate received at lab: 03/21/96 Time received at lab: 12:40
PWS ID: 651-1361
Collected by : D.FLYNN
PLEASE NOTE: SODIUM WAS ANALYZED BY W.T.L. #0055, ALPHA WAS ANALYZED
BY KNL AND RESWLLTS ARE ATTACHED.
NOTE: "a" The MCL (Maximum Contaminant lfevel) or an established
guidaline has bean exceaded *for this contaminant.
"ND" This contaminant was not delected at or above our stated
detection limit.

fed Analysis MCL Sample Analysis Method MDL Anal
Id # Performed (MG/L) Number Result Date’

—— W U e Gl i e o b Bk e bl i b = = P T P e ——m m r % <o r % e e o o 4= e e . e T T RS WE A - ie i W j W e me

Primary Inorganic Analysis &2-550.310 (1) (PWSO3C)

N i S Wi ] v e S et oy Y - Y P i S W W A S b - T W W e T M M W e e e M W R U N R S eud b W i e e e e T A T e

1074 Antimony 0.006 7¢30658 ND 31138 0.Q02 04/01/96
1005 Arsenic 0.05 7030658 ND «~ 31138 0.003 03/29/96"
1010 Barium 2.0 7030458 0.003 31138 0.002 03/22/98
1075 Beryllium 0.004 7030658 ND 31138 0.0001 03/25/56
1015 Cadmium 0.00% 7030658 ND 31138 ©.0004 03/22/%6
1020 Chromium 0.1 7030658 ND 31138 ©.001 03/25/96
1030 Lead 0.015 703058 ND 31138 0.0004 03/22/96
1035 Marcury 0.002 7030658 ND 245.1 0.0002 03/2B/9¢&
1036 Nickal 0.1 7030658 ND 31138 0.0072 03/27/%9¢
1045 Selenium 0.08 703065K ND 31138 £.001 04/02/9&
10582 Sodium 160 7030658 3.0 31118 0.1 04/05/96
1085 Thallium ©.0072 7030658 ND 200.9 0.001 03/22/96
1024 Cyanide 0.2 7030658 ND 4500cnf0.015 03/25/98&
1025 Fluorids 4.0 7030658 ND 300.0 0.10 03/21/96
1040 Nitrate-N 10.0 7030658 ND 300.0 0,34 03/21/%96
1041 Nitrite 1.0 7030658 ND 200.0 0.14 03/21/96

T T T R e e e Y My W T S YT rM M G mar R WS R EMr A Mt S T T R MRS i e e e S e AT MR e Y WA W m S S M i e At W L T T e e W AN i B e e oy -

1028 Fluoride 2.0 7030658 ND 300.0 0.10 03/21/96
1002 Aluminum 0.2 7030658 0.006 31138 0.003 04/03/9¢6
1022 Copper 1.0 7030658 ND 3111B 0©0.02 03/27/96
1028 Iron 0.3 7030658 ND 3111B 0.10 03/26/96
1032 Manganese 0.05 7030658 00,0012 31138 0.0001 04 /03/96
1050 Silver 0.1 7030658 ND 31138 0.0003 04 /02/%96
1095 Zinc 5.0 7030658 ND 31118 0.02 03/26/%6
1017 Chloride 250 7030658 7.60 300.0 0.29 03/21/96
1905 Color 15 7030658 ND 2120B S.0 03/21/96
2909 Foaming Agents 0.5 7030658 ND S128 0.1 03/21/96
1920 Odor 3 ton 7030658 1 21%08 1.0 03/21/96
1925 pH 5.5-8.5 7030658 7.61 150.1 0.01 03/21/96
1055 Sul fate 250 7030658 | 14.42] 300.0 3.35% 03/21/9¢

10 03/22/96

1930 TDS 500 7030658 186 2540C

20 d 8050-to6 tte P3N -Soss Y BES IR o™ TOTIT Z6-11-0585




+ LAR FORMAT FOR REPORﬂNGgRLNKING WATER ANALYSES D
—— -,

g lI’I;BI.IC WATER 8Y ; INFORMATION ttc ba completed by system or [abs
+ System Name: Zop Dw L5/ LFCL e
Addiress: 7‘5-36 jf/ff&f 57~ /U/’. /g —'n‘“__ 3
. - CHECK #~ ~~——
Typeicheck cner [JCommunity () Nookransient Nonmmun{lty 1 Noncommunity L e T
Contact: _/’7/"12‘/!/‘/ Phone #: g} . 39§S_ 1044862 - 999

Order for Analysie Placed By (if different from sbove!: C.Y.0. - PRI/Sec/al

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler)

Sample Date ! POy Bl SampieTme /-4 COMMENTS
” : Pri/Sec/Alpha/rno bac
Location (be specifie: ._—w ti,dioxin, asbestos

Sampler Nesaw and Phone: ___ J 10 [Fpone  § 34 33SS

Sempler's Signatare; e ___LYEAPIR
Chock Typetsr [ Distribution, (3 Recheck of MCL 0 Resample of Lab Invalidated Bample

Cloarance () THM Max Res Tine Q) Plant Tap
hﬂnﬂnhwy?ﬂm Qi Raw [} Composite of Multiple Sitas - Attach a format for sach alte

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION (to be completed by 1ah) - ATTACH HRS ANALYTE SHEET®

LebName: __BROWARD TESTINGLABORATORY  ERS# _ 864J8 _ Papiraticn Debe 690
Adives  __ $416NE Lith Avenue. FuLauderdale.Fl, 83334 Phooes 308 TIET308

Bubcantracted Lab Name & HRS #: - ATTACH HER8 ANALYTE EHEET FOR SUBCONTRACTED LAB*

ANALTSIS INFORMATION ( tobe completod by ab) —  sanpLEnubeser /03055557 ——

Date Samaple(s) Racelived: Group(s) Analysed & Results attached for comphance with 63.850, F.A.C.
0 Nitrate Only O Nitrita Only [ Asbestos Only Q Trihakanathanes
Volatile Orgemics Becondaries Posticides’PCBe

Inorganics
QA 17T (QPartal QAL ) Partial QAll1s 0 Partial QAL 30 () Partial
Group I Unregulateds Group 1T Unregulateds Group I Unregulateds Radiochemnionls

QAL13 JPartial QAN 23  [J Partial DAlll JPartisl (3 Singla Sample
{J Quiy Canposite®

Q Other : * Provide radiochemical sample datos & locationy for sach quarter.

L mecm.wmmmm

Signature: ﬁ:} ;'

Tide ____ LABORATORYDIRECTOR Date L,L!L5{q(m
COMPLIANCE INFORMATION (o be nﬂp’)fbuh)
Bampls Collection Sati : ' SBample Analynis Satinfactory: .
bttt - 22C e _CR SD_pCo I RO Gy
DRP/HRS Raviewipg Official:

* AUERS lab #s and their HRS Analyte Sheet Sor labs porforming the attached water analyscs must be provided. Patiare o de so will
mumammmupmmmmwmm—h:nm»
Janaary 1905

FLPW&T05 FLORIDA PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

ke

co-d 6080-£06 £18 SUY "DOSSY “4ABu3l LiAED IOITIT L6-11-dBg




y .
BROWARD TESTING LABORATORYIINC.

4316 NE 1ITHAVE . FORT LAUDERDALE. FLORIDA 33334

Date: o4/18/96 Rerart #: 70505005 Laboratory D H: 86418
Client . OASCO COURTY HH0TE T EES Date Collected: O%/20/9¢

AT THICANDY MR FR Fime Collected: 240

ARG GOYE RHHITH S L BrMURCL PO WEST

HEW PO RICHEY . FLL T A HOOG 1,10

DISTRIBUTION ENTRY FOINT

Bata received at lab: Qr00 /e fime roceived all lab: 12:25
PWSE TD: GHI- 1361
cCollectad by @ DOFLYMM Pl woas cuboontacted bo KNL lab, alttacshed.
Pleass note:Soding was o lyred by Hational fesiting Lab #00%5
NOTE: "7 The MOE (Hashinnm Contanonant Level J or an established

guideline hoas bhoon exceeded for this conbaminant.
T This cantamt aani was not detected ab or above our stated
detection limilk.

Fad analysig ML Lampl e Analysis Method MDL Aral
Id k Performed [Hhrl) MNinnt: et Result Date

- R N a oo o i e w e en e — o ML M R mE e m e i e e s e r ke e e e

Primary Inorganlc ﬁnaly is 62 350 3]0 (1) (PWSO30)

LO74 Anflmuny Q.00 IDIGESS ND 31138 0.002 04/01/96
1005 Arsenic 0.0% FOILGHS MO 31138 0.003% A3/29/96
1010 Barium Z2.0 TOINESS 0.024 IL1I3B  0.002 03/22/96
1075 Beryllium 0. D TOROLES ND JALL3IB  0.0001 0% /25/9¢
1015 Cadmium Q. 00% 7N306GRY NO ALL3H 0.0004 03/22/9¢
1020 Chromi un 0.1 70206055 ND 31138 0.001 03/25/96
10350 Lead O.015% FOA06RE ND 31138 0.0004 03/22/96
1035 Mercury 0.u07 FOR0O65% ND 245.1  0.,0002 03/28/96
1036 HNicKkel 0.1 7NA20650H5 ND 31138 0.002 0X/27/96
1045 Selenium 0.0% 70304555 ND 3113B 0.001 04/02/96
L0522 Sodium 160 7030655 25. 1 31118 0.1 04/05/9&
1085 Thallium C.008 7Q30655 ND 200.9 0.001 03/22/96
1024 Cyanide 0.2 7030655 ND 4500cnf0.015 03/25/96
1025% Fluoride 4.0 7030655 0.2 Z00.0 0©.10 03/21/96
L040 Nitrate-N 10.0 70E06S 1.01 3I00.0 0.34 03/21/96
1041 Hitrite 1.0 ?U\..-()é ND 00,0 0.14 03/21/96

M e me e bl e e e A b M o e s e - @ e et e e i e e e A T Y A 1 S R - o ek e Ay

Secondary Inorgan:c Ana1ysls 62 550 I20 (PNSOZl)

e kv s e e T R A e A e [ ey S e e e e e p S e e e e A AW T A AER TG A M LY - M Bk e e = e ar b s e e

~1025 Fluoride 2.0 7030635 0.2%2 300.0 0.10 03/217/946
1002 Alumrinum 0.2 7030655 0.006 31138 0.003 04/035/96
1027 Copper L.0 7030655 ND 3L11B 0.02 03/27/96
1028 Iron 0.3 7030655  ND 3111B ©.10 03/26/96
1032 Manganeae 0.05 7030655 0.0034 31138  0.0001 04/03/96
1050 $ilver 0.1 7030655 ND 31138 0.0003 04/02/96&
109% Zinc 5.0 7050655  ND 3111B ©.02 03/26/56
1017 Chloride 250 7030655 21,02 300.0 0. 29 03/21/96
1905 Color 15 7030655  ND 21208 S. 03/21/96
2709 Foaming Agenls 0.5 71030655 ND 5128 0. 1 03/21/96
1920 QOdos 3 Lon 7030655 2 Z1%0B 1.0 03/21/%6
1925 pH 6.S-A.% JO30655 7.6 1%0.1 0.01 03/21/%96
1055 Sulfate 250 7030655 %00.0 3.35 03/21/%6

1250 103 500 030655 340 29400C 1O 03/22/9¢6
— TELEPHONE. 1-800 3330 L./ FAX; (216) 4490505 - SEENSSNSSRARA—
B080-€06 €18 *Dug coossy U3 LtALD 20:LT Z6-11-08s




Sep-11-97 11:008 Civil Engr. ASsSOoc. Inc. 813 903-0803 F.Q32

¥/ /,

BROWA% TESTING LABORATORY, INC.

4416 NE. "1THAVE., FORT LAUDERDALE FLORIDA 33324

Sample Date: 3-22-93 Report #: 351~-1612 Laboratory ID #:86137
Client: PASLO COUNTY JILTTIES PWS ID ND: 6%1-1361

8R4 GOVERMMENT DF

NEW PORT RICHEY. FL. 34654 Location Code: PCUD WEST

EMBASSY WELL
FOINT OF ENTRY
Date Received at Lak: 3-23-373 Time Rerceived at Lab: :45

Aralytical Series: Florida Safe Drinking Water Compliance,
Secondary Chemical analysis 17-550.,320. (PW$031)

all values in mgrl unless ctherwise noted.

NALYSIS ANALYTICAL DETEC. ANALYSIS
iD PARAMETER SAMPLE # RESULT ME THOD LT. DATE
1002 AL UM NUM 1612 L 200.7 Q.05 4-11-93
1017 CHLORIDE 1612 32 .A 407A 1.0 3~27-93
1022 COPPER 1612 ND 220.1 0.10 3-25-93
1025 FLUQRIDE 1612 0.11 340.2 0.05 3-23-93
1078 TRON 1612 HND 236.1 0.10 3-31-93
1032 MANGANESE 1612 0.003 243.1 0.001 3-29-93
1050 SILVER 1612 ND 272.2 0.002 4-11-93
1055 SULFATE 1612 © azeC 5.0 3-31-93
1095 ZINC ‘ 1612 ND ‘ 289.1 0.10 4-1-93
1095 COLOR 1612 5 110.3 5.0 M- 93
1920 ODOR ( TON) 1612 2 140.1 1.0 3-23-93
1925 LAB PH (UNITS) 1612 8.11 150.1 0.01 3-23-93
1930 TDS 1612 204 160.1 20 4-8-93
2909 FOAMING AGENTS 1612 ND ‘ 5128 0.1 3-23-93

l.ab Director, Broward Testing Laboratory

N 0 7303

IR TELEPHONE: 1800 23330 [ FAX:(216)449-8585 (NSNS




Sep-}1-97 11:07 Civil Engr. Assoc, Inc. Bilis HYUS-UOWUY . wo

Bnowm, TESTING LABORATORH, NC. '/,
4416 N.E. 11TH AVE., FORT LAUDERDALE. FLOAIDA 33334 '
cample Data: 3-22-93 Report #: %%i-1&l17 Labcratory ID #:86137
Client: FPASCO COUNTY UTILITIES FWs ID NO: 6E1-1361
8864 GOVERNMEMNT DFR.
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 346%a Locatliun (ode: PCUD WEST
PARKWCOD ACRES WELL #2
POINT OF ENTRY - = . 4
Date Recelived at Lab: 3-23-93 Time Received at Lab: 10:556

Arnalytical Series: Florida Safe Orinking Water Compliance,
Secondary Chemical Aralysis 17-550.320. (PWSO31)

all values in mgs/l unless otherwise noted.

ANALYTICAL . DETEC. ANALYSIS

[}

I

=

0

g

m

=

Sn%’%\

>
.
-
i
—
o

Ib PARAMETER SULT METHOD LT. DATE
1002 ALUMINUM 1617 N( 200 .7 0.05% 4-11-93
1017 CHLORIDE 1617 40.1 A4074h 1.0 3I-27-93
1022 COPPER 1617 ND 220.1 0.10 3-25-93
1025 FLUORIDE 1617 0.10% 540 .2 0.05% 3-23-93
1028 IRGN 1617 ND 236.1 0.10 3-31-93
1032 MANGANESE 15617 ND 243.1 0.001 3-29-93
1050 SILVER 1617 i 27z2.2 0.002 4-11-93
1055 SULFATE 1617 19.8 426C 5.0 3-31-933
1095 ZINC 1e1? D 283.1 0,10 4-1-93
1095 COL OR : 1617 5 110.3 5.0 .
1920 ODGR (TON) 1617 1 . 1401 1.0 o
1925 LAB PH (UNITS) 1617 7.74 150.1 0.01 3-23-93
1330 DS N3 LI 160.1 20 4--8B-93
2%0% FOAMING AGENTS 1817 N S15B 0.1 32393
[

Lab Director., Broward Testing taboratory

SUN G4 993

AN  TELEPHONE: 1-800-458-3330 [ FAX: (216) 4408585




PASCO COUNTY
UTILITIES OPERATIONS AND
$ MAINTENANCE DEPT.
. PUB. WKS./UTILITIES BLDG., $-209
7530 LITTLE ROAD
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34654

Y BR3P EBE D

RETURM Sur:

FEQGUERTRD

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS

ION
RALPH JAEGER
101 E. GAINES STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 323R32(
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Florida House of Representatives

Mike Fasano

Representative, 45th District
Majority Whip

Reply to:
B 8217 Massachusetts Avenue
New Port Richey, FL 34653-3111

(813) 848-5885

0 323 The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300
(850) 488-8528

September 24, 1997

Ralph Jaeger, Senior Attorney
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Subject: Aloha Utilities, Inc.
PSC Docket Number 960545-WS

Dear Mr. Jaeger:

Committees

Vice Chair, Community Colleges
& Career Prep

Finance & Taxation

Governmental Operations

Regulated Services

Enclosed for your consideration is a copy of a letter [ received from one of my constituents regarding
Aloha Utilities. I am forwarding it to your attention to be added to the Aloha Utilities” file.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours iruly,

‘_/(; _Qg
Mike Fasano

State Representative, District 45

MF/emh
Enclosure




q Heritage Lake Phone: (813) 372-8660
Alan H. Sellen 9818 Kingsport Avenue
New Port Richey, FL 34655-1444 Date: September 18, 1997

SO T e T I B T e e e T S N R

Representative Mike Fasano
State Representative, District 45,
8217 Massachusetis Avenue,
New Port Richey, F1 34655

Dear Representative Fasano:

During the past two years (1996 & 1997), we have experienced four (4) corrosion holes in the copper
water pipes of our home causing extensive water damage. The repairs have us cost thousands. Further, I've
been advised by a governmental agency that we should replace the home’s corrosive copper water pipes
with a complete CPVC plastic system which will cost additional thousands of doliars. 1 estimate that my
repair & replacement costs caused by Aloha Utilities, Inc. will exceed $10,000.00. As my many previous
letters will attest, it apdpcars that the responsible local and state governmental agencies for one reason or
another have avoided carrying out their investigative, oversight and/or enforcement responsibilities to
solve this common problem which effects many local, concerned citizens. (Our governmental agencies
are masters of non-commital responses, in-action and/or passing the buck.)

As to Pasco’s corroding copper water pipe problems, Aloha Utilities, Inc’s., recent “September 1997 -
Water News” seems to support the fact that Aloha Utilities, Inc., delayed putting the govenment sponsored
water corrosion control Program into effect until late April 1997, (Prior to moving into my present Pasco
home 1 lived in St Petersburg. Fla. for twenty-five years.) When Mr Watford visited my current New Port
Richey home on Sept 27, 1996, | asked him why St Petersburg (using water from Pasco’s well fields) had
no copper pipe corrosive leaks. Mr Watford’s reply was to the effect that the St Petersburg water utility
complied with the governments corrosion control program _;fears ago and that Aloha Utilities did not start
following the corrosion control program until late April 1997 .

If the St Petersburg’s water utility started using a corrosion control program a long time ago, why
couldn’t Aloha Utilities have done the same? In the meantime, the copper pipes in the homes of our local
communities using Aloha’s water have been exposed to Aloha Utilities’ aggressive water chemisty for a
much longer time, causing severe copper pipe corrosion and considerable expense (water damage repairs)
to their customers..

My interpretation of the facts presented above indicates that Aloha’s corrosive copper pipe problem has
been brought on by in-action on the part of Aloha Utilities. It appears that Aloha delayed carrying out their
corrosion control ro%ram. If Aloha caused a delay in comf;l)lying with the corrosion control grogram, what
was their reason? What Florida governmental agencies, have oversight, investigative, and enforcement
responsibitity over Aloha Utilities? What have they and what are they going to do concerning this problem?
Does the State have any sort of document which makes Aloha Utilities responsible for damages they cause
its customers? Please advise as to what government agency will asist me in recouping my costs to date?

1 don’t see how any costs relating to neglect, poor management or customer damages on the part of Aloha
can  be prorated to their water customers.

Please acknowledge.

Sincerely, 5’5 éi ﬁr i:ﬂ |

Alan H. Sellen

i rpy




Florida House of Representatives

Mike Fasano
Representative, District 45
Majority Whip

8217 Massachusetts Avenue
New Port Richey, FL 34653-3111

Ralph Jaeger, Senior Attorney
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

= - [ONE E T N U 2 | i
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Florida House of Representatives

Mike Fasano Committees
Representative, 45th District Vice Chair, Community Colleges
Majority Whip & Carcer Prep
Finance & Taxation
Reply to: Governmental Operations
B 8217 Massachusetts Avenue Regulated Services

New Port Richey, FL 34653-3131
(813) 848-5885

0O 323 The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-13060
{904) 488-8528

September 25, 1997

Steve Watford, Vice President
Aloha Utilities, Inc.

2514 Aloha Place

Holiday, FL 34691

Dear Mr, Watford;

Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Killeen of 7805 Jenner Avenue in New Port Richey (376-4733) called to report
that they have black, smelly water running through their pipes. I would greatly appreciate any
assistance you can provide to Mr. and Mrs. Killeen.

Thanks in advance for your help. If I can ever do anything for you, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Yours truly,

L/( )
Mike Fasano
State Representative, District 45

MF/cmh

cc: Dr. Richard Garrity, Department of Environmental Protection
Dr. Marc Yacht, Pasco County Health Department
Ralph Jaeger, Public Service Commission






